

No. 06-16457

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AZZA EID, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
HONORABLE ROBERT C. JONES
(CASE NO. CV-S-04-1304-RCJ-LRL)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
SARANG VIJAY DAMLE
(202) 514-5735
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT..	1
I. The Tokyo and Warsaw Conventions.	1
II. Facts and Procedural History.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	8
ARGUMENT.	11
I. The Tokyo Convention Immunizes Actions Taken Within a Broad Range of Discretion.	11
II. Plaintiffs' State-Law Tort Claims..	21
A. Claims Based On Statements Made To Police.	22
B. Claims Based on Statements Made By Cabin Crew After Plane Resumed Flight Without Plaintiffs..	28
CONCLUSION.	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Air France v. Saks</u> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	13
<u>Air Transport Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FAA</u> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<u>Buonocore v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 900 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1990)	24, 26
<u>Butler v. United States</u> , 273 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1959)	17
<u>Draper v. United States</u> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959)	17
<u>Ehrlich v. American Airlines, Inc.</u> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<u>El Al Israel Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</u> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	passim
<u>Henry v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	17
<u>Marotte v. American Airlines</u> , 296 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2002)	24, 25, 28
<u>Martinez Hernandez v. Air France</u> , 545 F.2d 279 (1st Cir. 1976)	27
<u>Maugnie v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</u> , 549 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1977)	25, 26, 27
<u>McCarthy v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</u> , 56 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 1995)	24
<u>Schmidkunz v. Scandinavian Airlines System</u> , 628 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980)	24, 25
<u>Turturro v. Continental Airlines</u> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	27
<u>Williams v. Trans World Airlines</u> , 509 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1975)	15

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 3052. 17, 18
49 U.S.C. § 44902.. . . . 16
70 Stat. 567. 17

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. § 121.470 et seq. 19
14 C.F.R. § 121.543.. . . . 18
14 C.F.R. § 121.587.. . . . 18

Other Authorities:

Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to
International Transportation by
Air, Oct. 12, 1929, 49 Stat. 3000, T.S. No. 876
(entered into force in the United States in 1934) (Warsaw
Convention), reprinted in 49 U.S.C. § 40105 note. . . . passim

Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules
for International Carriage by Air, May 28, 1999
(entered into force on Nov. 4, 2003),
reprinted in S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-45,
1999 WL 33292734 (2000). 4

Convention on Offences and Certain Other Acts
Committed on Board Aircraft, chap. III, Sept. 14, 1963,
704 U.N.T.S. 219, 20 U.S.T. 2941
(entered into force in the United States Dec. 4, 1969) (Tokyo
Convention). passim

Gerald F. FitzGerald, The Development of International Rules
Concerning Offenses and Certain Other Acts on
Board Aircraft, 1 Can. Y.B. Int'l L. 230 (1963).. . . 2, 4, 14

Minutes, International Convention on Air Law, Tokyo 1963,
ICAO Doc. 8565-LC/152-1. 13, 14, 15, 16

Robert P. Boyle & Roy Pulsifer, The Tokyo Convention
on Offenses and Certain Other Acts Committed On
Board Aircraft, 30 J. Air. L. & Com. 305 (1964). . . . 2, 15
